

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.ggmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@ggmgastro.com

SKU: IGPB899B

Induction hotplate stove - 28 kW - Bflex Digital



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Induction Hotplate Stove 28 kW BFlex Digital IGPB899B

1. General Information

Thank you for purchasing the Induction Hotplate Stove 28 kW BFlex Digital IGPB899B. This state-of-the-art kitchen appliance provides efficient cooking through advanced induction technology, designed for both professional and home use. Please read this manual carefully to ensure safe and optimal operation.

2. Safety Information

- General Safety: Ensure the device is used on a stable surface and not in proximity to flammable materials.
- Electrical Safety: The induction hotplate must be connected to a dedicated power supply. Ensure that the voltage matches the specifications.
- User Safety: Use appropriate kitchen utensils that are compatible with induction cooking. Avoid touching the hot surface.
- Child Safety: Keep the appliance out of reach of children. Never leave the appliance unattended while in use.
- Overheating: The appliance is equipped with overheat protection; however, do not operate it without cooking pots/pans placed on it.
- Emergency Use: In the event of malfunction, switch off the device and disconnect it from the power supply.

3. Product Overview and Specifications

- Model: Induction Hotplate Stove 28 kW BFlex Digital IGPB899B
- Power: 28 kW
- Voltage: 400 V / 3 phases
- Dimensions: 800 mm x 600 mm x 200 mm
- Weight: Approx. 40 kg
- Material: Stainless steel
- Temperature Range: 60°C to 240°C
- Control Type: Digital display with touch controls
- Cooking Zones: 2 zones (induction)
- Warranty: 2 years

4. Setup and Installation

1. Unpack the Product: Carefully remove the stove from its packaging and check for any visible damage.
2. Placement: Ensure the stove is placed on a heat-resistant surface close to a power outlet.
3. Electrical Connection:
 - Connect the stove to a 400 V power supply.
 - Ensure all electrical connections are secure. Consult a qualified electrician if necessary.
4. Ventilation: Ensure adequate ventilation around the appliance for heat dissipation.
5. Final Checks: Before powering the unit, double-check the electrical connections and ensure the stove is stable.

5. Operation

1. Turn on the appliance using the main power switch.
2. Select the desired cooking zone by pressing the respective button.
3. Adjust the temperature or power level using the touch controls.
4. Place induction-compatible cookware on the cooking zone to start cooking.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Daily Cleaning: Clean the surface with a damp cloth and mild detergent after each use. Avoid using abrasive materials.
- Regular Maintenance: Check and tighten electrical connections periodically. Ensure no food debris is trapped around the cooking zones.
- Deep Cleaning: For deeper cleaning, disconnect the unit from power, allow it to cool, and then clean thoroughly with soap and water.

7. Troubleshooting

- No Power: Ensure the device is plugged in and that the electrical supply is operational.
- Cookware Not Detected: Check if the cookware is induction compatible and correctly positioned on the cooking zone.
- Display Error: Restart the appliance. If the error persists, contact customer support.

8. Disposal

Dispose of the appliance in accordance with local disposal regulations. Do not dispose of electrical appliances with general household waste. Follow applicable recycling guidelines for electronic devices.

9. Contact

For further assistance or inquiries, please contact us:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual Induktionskochplatte 28 kW BFlex Digital IGPB899B

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Die Induktionskochplatte 28 kW BFlex Digital IGPB899B ist ein hochwertiges Kochgerät, das für professionelle Küchen entwickelt wurde. Sie ermöglicht eine schnelle und präzise Temperaturregelung, um eine Vielzahl von Kochaufgaben effizient zu bewältigen.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Allgemeine Sicherheit: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät auf einer stabilen, hitzebeständigen Oberfläche aufgestellt wird.
- Elektrische Sicherheit: Verwenden Sie nur die vorgeschriebene Spannung (230V) und überprüfen Sie die Stromversorgung regelmäßig auf mögliche Schäden.
- Vermeidung von Überhitzung: Lassen Sie das Gerät nicht unbeaufsichtigt, während es in Betrieb ist. Halten Sie brennbare Materialien und Fremdkörper von der Kochfläche fern.
- Unterweisung: Schulungen zur sicheren Benutzung des Gerätes sind empfohlen.
- Kindersicherheit: Halten Sie das Gerät außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern.
- Schutzkleidung: Tragen Sie bei der Bedienung hitzebeständige Handschuhe, um Verbrennungen zu vermeiden.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

Technische Daten:

- Leistung: 28 kW
- Spannung: 230 V
- Abmessungen: 800 mm x 600 mm x 200 mm
- Gewicht: 20 kg
- Kochfeldmaterial: Glaskeramik
- Steuerung: Digitale Steuerung mit LED-Anzeige
- Temperaturbereich: 60 °C bis 240 °C

4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Platzierung: Stellen Sie die Induktionskochplatte auf eine stabile, hitzebeständige Oberfläche.
2. Anschluss: Verbinden Sie das Netzkabel mit einer geeigneten Steckdose (230V).
3. Belüftung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass genügend Platz um das Gerät herum vorhanden ist, um eine gute Luftzirkulation zu gewährleisten.
4. Testlauf: Führen Sie einen Testlauf durch, um sicherzustellen, dass das Gerät ordnungsgemäß funktioniert.

5. Bedienung

- Ein- und Ausschalten: Drücken Sie den Netzschalter, um das Gerät einzuschalten.
- Temperatureinstellung: Wählen Sie die gewünschte Temperatur über die digitalen Tasten.
- Timer: Nutzen Sie die Timer-Funktion, um Kochzeiten einzustellen.
- Automatische Abschaltung: Das Gerät schaltet sich automatisch ab, wenn kein Kochgeschirr erkannt wird.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigung: Lassen Sie das Gerät abkühlen, bevor Sie es reinigen. Verwenden Sie ein feuchtes Tuch und milde Seife. Vermeiden Sie abrasive Reinigungsmittel.
- Wartung: Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Kabel und die Anschlüsse auf Verschleiß oder Beschädigungen.

7. Fehlersuche

- Gerät schaltet sich nicht ein: Überprüfen Sie die Stromversorgung und ob das Gerät korrekt angeschlossen ist.
- Kochen geht nicht: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Kochgeschirr für Induktionsfelder geeignet ist.
- Unregelmäßige Temperatur: Überprüfen Sie die Temperatureinstellungen und starten Sie das Gerät neu.

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Gerät gemäß den geltenden lokalen Vorschriften für Elektro- und Elektronikaltgeräte. Schalten Sie das Gerät vor der Entsorgung aus und trennen Sie es vom Stromnetz.

9. Kontakt

Für Fragen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

- E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefonnummer: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Productmanual voor de Inductiekookplaat 28 kW - BFlex Digital (IGPB899B)

1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van de Inductiekookplaat 28 kW - BFlex Digital (IGPB899B). Deze inductiekookplaat is ontworpen voor professionele keukens en biedt efficiënte kookmogelijkheden met geavanceerde technologie. Lees deze handleiding zorgvuldig door om optimaal gebruik te maken van uw product.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Algemene veiligheid: Zorg ervoor dat de kookplaat alleen wordt gebruikt door gekwalificeerd personeel.
- Elektrische veiligheid: Sluit de kookplaat aan op een geaard stopcontact met de juiste spanning. Gebruik geen verlengkabels.
- Warmte: De kookplaat wordt zeer heet tijdens gebruik. Raak de oppervlakte niet aan wanneer deze in gebruik is en gebruik altijd hittebestendige handschoenen.
- Brand- en explosiegevaar: Gebruik de kookplaat niet in de buurt van brandbare materialen of dampen. Houd de werkplek schoon en vrij van onnodige voorwerpen.
- Kinderen: Houd kinderen uit de buurt van de kookplaat wanneer deze in gebruik is.
- Onderhoud: Controleer regelmatig op beschadigingen aan het netsnoer of andere onderdelen. Gebruik de kookplaat niet als deze beschadigd is.

3. Productoverzicht en specificaties

- Model: IGPB899B
- Vermogen: 28 kW
- Aantal kookzones: 1
- Afmetingen (B x D x H): 800 x 600 x 200 mm
- Voltage: 400V
- Frequentie: 50/60 Hz
- Bedieningstype: Digitaal Display
- Materiaal: RVS
- Garantie: 2 jaar

4. Installatie en Opstelling

1. Plaats de kookplaat op een vlakke, stabiele oppervlakken.
2. Zorg voor voldoende ventilatie rondom de kookplaat.
3. Sluit de kookplaat aan op een vast elektrisch circuit met de vereiste spanning. Dit moet gedaan worden door een gekwalificeerde elektricien.
4. Verifieer of de kookplaat stevig staat en er geen risico is op kantelen.
5. Controleer of alle aansluitingen veilig zijn en er geen lekkages zijn.

5. Bediening

- Zet de kookplaat aan door de aan/uit-knop in te drukken.
- Selecteer de gewenste kookzone.
- Stel de temperatuur of het vermogen in met de digitale bediening.
- Monitor de kookstatus via het digitale display.

6. Reiniging en Onderhoud

- Schakel de kookplaat uit en laat deze afkoelen voordat u begint met reinigen.
- Gebruik een zacht, vochtige doek en een mild reinigingsmiddel voor het reinigen van het oppervlak.
- Vermijd schurende schoonmaakmiddelen die krassen kunnen veroorzaken.
- Controleer regelmatig de aansluitingen en zorg ervoor dat alle onderdelen vrij zijn van voedselresten.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Kookplaat start niet: Controleer of de kookplaat goed is aangesloten en of het stopcontact werkt.
- Oververhitting: De kookplaat heeft mogelijk een beveiliging geactiveerd. Laat de kookplaat afkoelen voordat u deze opnieuw inschakelt.
- Onregelmatige temperatuur: Controleer de instellingen en zorg ervoor dat de pannen compatibel zijn met inductiekoken.

8. Afvalverwerking

Volg de lokale richtlijnen voor afvalverwerking bij het weggooien van de kookplaat. Zorg ervoor dat u alle elektrische onderdelen op een veilige manier verwerkt.

9. Contact

Voor ondersteuning of vragen over uw inductiekookplaat, kunt u ons bereiken via:

- E-mail: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefoon: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

Bedankt voor uw aankoop en veel kookplezier met uw nieuwe inductiekookplaat!

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual de Producto: Placa de Inducción Digital 28 kW BFLEX IGPB899B

1. Información General

La placa de inducción digital BFLEX IGPB899B es un dispositivo de alta cocina diseñado para proporcionar un calentamiento rápido y eficiente con control preciso de la temperatura. Ideal para chefs profesionales y entusiastas de la cocina en casa.

2. Información de Seguridad

- **Uso Adecuado:** Este equipo está destinado únicamente a usos culinarios y debe ser operado en un entorno adecuado.
- **Instalación:** Asegúrese de que la instalación sea realizada por un profesional calificado para evitar riesgos eléctricos.
- **Superficies Calientes:** La placa puede calentarse mucho durante su operación; evite el contacto directo.
- **Materiales Compatibles:** Utilice utensilios de cocina que sean compatibles con inducción para un funcionamiento seguro.
- **Ventilación Adecuada:** Asegúrese de que el área esté bien ventilada durante el uso.
- **Desconexión de la Red Eléctrica:** Asegúrese de desconectar la placa de la red eléctrica antes de realizar cualquier limpieza o mantenimiento.
- **Electrodomésticos Adicionales:** Mantenga otros electrodomésticos y materiales inflamables alejados de la zona de cocción.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- **Potencia:** 28 kW
- **Tipo:** Placa de inducción digital
- **Tamaño:** 800 x 600 x 190 mm
- **Peso:** 30 kg
- **Voltaje:** 230V
- **Frecuencia:** 50Hz
- **Control:** Digital
- **Material:** Acero inoxidable

4. Instalación y Configuración

- **Ubicación:** Instale la placa en una superficie plana y resistente al calor.
- **Conexión Eléctrica:** Conectar a una fuente de energía adecuada siguiendo las normativas locales.
- **Montaje:** Si el modelo requiere montaje, siga las instrucciones específicas que vienen con el producto. Asegúrese de que todos los tornillos y componentes estén firmemente asegurados.
- **Prueba de Funcionalidad:** Antes de usar, pruébela para asegurarse de que esté funcionando correctamente.

5. Operación

- Encienda la placa usando el botón de encendido.
- Seleccione la temperatura deseada utilizando el panel digital.
- Coloque el recipiente compatible en la zona de cocción para iniciar el calentamiento.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Desconecte el aparato y deje enfriar antes de limpiar.
- Limpie la superficie con un paño húmedo y un detergente suave.
- Asegúrese de que no queden residuos de comida o grasa en las superficies.

7. Solución de Problemas

- **No se Enciende:** Verifique la conexión eléctrica.
- **Cocción Lenta:** Compruebe si el recipiente usado es compatible con inducción.
- **Erros en el Panel Digital:** Reinicie el aparato desconectándolo y volviéndolo a conectar.

8. Eliminación

- Este producto debe ser reciclado de acuerdo con las normativas locales de residuos electrónicos. No lo deseche en la basura común.

9. Contacto

Para más información, asistencia o consultas:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel de produit pour la Plaque Induction BFlex Digital IGPB899B

1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi la plaque induction BFlex Digital IGPB899B. Ce produit est conçu pour offrir une cuisson rapide et efficace tout en garantissant une sécurité optimale. Veuillez à lire attentivement ce manuel avant utilisation pour garantir une expérience de cuisson optimale.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Installation: Installer la plaque sur une surface plane et stable. L'équipement doit être utilisé dans un espace bien ventilé.
- Protection contre la chaleur: Ne couvrez jamais la plaque avec des matériaux inflammables.
- Électrisité: Ne pas toucher la prise électrique avec des mains mouillées. Assurez-vous que l'appareil est débranché avant tout nettoyage.
- Enfants: Gardez l'appareil hors de portée des enfants. Ne les laissez jamais utiliser l'appareil sans supervision.
- Utilisation: Utilisez uniquement des récipients adaptés à la cuisson par induction.
- Surchauffe: Ne laissez jamais l'appareil en marche sans surveillance. Éteignez-le après utilisation.

3. Présentation du Produit et Spécifications

La plaque induction BFlex Digital IGPB899B offre des performances de pointe pour vos besoins culinaires.

Données techniques

- Puissance: 28 kW
- Dimensions: 900 x 600 x 250 mm
- Poids: 20 kg
- Tension: 400V / 3 phases
- Type de contrôle: Digital

4. Installation et Configuration

- Déballage: Vérifiez que tous les composants sont présents et sans dommage.
- Emplacement: Choisissez un emplacement bien ventilé, à l'écart de tout matériau combustible.
- Branchement: Connectez l'appareil à une source d'alimentation appropriée suivant le schéma électrique. L'installation doit être réalisée par un électricien qualifié.
- Test de fonctionnement: Une fois branché, testez l'appareil pour vous assurer qu'il fonctionne correctement avant de l'utiliser pour cuisiner.

5. Fonctionnement

1. Mise en marche: Allumez la plaque en appuyant sur le bouton d'alimentation.
2. Réglage de la puissance: Utilisez le panneau de contrôle pour sélectionner le niveau de puissance souhaité.
3. Cuisson: Placez des casseroles ou poêles compatibles sur la surface de cuisson. La plaque détectera automatiquement la présence du récipient.
4. Arrêt: Pour éteindre, appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyage quotidien: Essuyez la surface avec un chiffon humide après chaque utilisation.
- Produits: Utilisez des nettoyeurs doux. Évitez les nettoyeurs abrasifs qui pourraient rayer la surface.
- Entretien périodique: Inspectez régulièrement les câbles et les prises. Ne pas utiliser si des dommages sont constatés.

7. Dépannage

- L'appareil ne fonctionne pas: Vérifiez la connexion électrique et assurez-vous que l'appareil est allumé.
- Surchauffe indiquée: Laissez l'appareil refroidir avant d'essayer de le rallumer.
- Erreur de fonctionnement: Redémarrez l'appareil. Si le problème persiste, contactez le service client.

8. Élimination

Débarassez-vous de l'appareil conformément à la réglementation locale sur les déchets. Ne pas jeter avec les ordures ménagères. Contactez votre service local pour des conseils sur l'élimination appropriée.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez contacter :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto - Piastra Induttiva 28 kW BFLEX Digitale IGPB899B

1. Informazioni Generali

Benvenuti nella vostra nuova piastra induttiva BFLEX da 28 kW. Questo apparecchio è progettato per offrire prestazioni ottimali in cucina, unendo efficienza energetica e precisione di cottura. Prima di utilizzare il prodotto, si prega di leggere attentamente questo manuale.

2. Informazioni di Sicurezza

- Attenzione: Utilizzare solo con pentole compatibili con l'induzione.
- Installazione: Assicurarsi che l'apparecchio sia installato in un'area ben ventilata e conforme alle normative locali.
- Cavi e Alimentazione: Verificare che l'alimentazione elettrica corrisponda alle specifiche del prodotto. Utilizzare solo cavi di alimentazione in buone condizioni.
- Superficie: Non posizionare l'apparecchio su superfici in legno o infiammabili.
- Sicurezza dei bambini: Tenere lontano dalla portata dei bambini durante l'uso.
- Surriscaldamento: Se l'apparecchio si surriscalda, spegnerlo e lasciarlo raffreddare.
- Uso previsto: Questo apparecchio è destinato esclusivamente all'uso professionale in cucina.

3. Panoramica e Specifiche del Prodotto

- Modello: IGPB899B
- Potenza: 28 kW
- Tensione: 400V
- Dimensioni: 800 x 600 x 200 mm
- Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile di alta qualità
- Sistema di controllo: Digitale
- Numero di zone di cottura: 2
- Indicato per uso commerciale

4. Installazione e Configurazione

- Posizionare l'unità su una superficie piana e stabile.
- Assicurarsi che le prese siano facilmente accessibili.
- Collegare l'unità a una fonte di alimentazione adeguata, seguendo le istruzioni elettriche locali.
- Accertarsi che non ci siano oggetti bloccati intorno all'unità.
- Accendere l'apparecchio per verificare che funzioni correttamente prima dell'uso.

5. Funzionamento

- Accendere l'apparecchio utilizzando l'interruttore principale.
- Selezionare la zona di cottura desiderata.
- Impostare la potenza e il tempo di cottura tramite il pannello di controllo digitale.
- Monitorare la cottura e regolare le impostazioni come necessario.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Spegnerlo e scollegare l'apparecchio prima di pulirlo.
- Pulire la superficie con un panno morbido e umido. Evitare detersivi abrasivi.
- Controllare regolarmente e pulire le ventole di raffreddamento se presenti.
- Eseguire controlli periodici per garantire il corretto funzionamento.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Non si accende: Controllare l'alimentazione e il collegamento alla rete elettrica.
- Le zone di cottura non riscaldano: Verificare che le pentole siano adatte per l'induzione.
- Errore nel display: Spegnerlo e riaccendere l'apparecchio per ripristinarlo.

8. Smaltimento

- Disporre dell'apparecchio secondo le normative locali per il riciclaggio e lo smaltimento di apparecchi elettrici. Non smaltire unità elettriche con i rifiuti domestici.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattateci:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania